Annual rate of pulmonary exacerbation  0.46 1.24 -0.78

Percent undergoing lung transplant  1.82% 6.80% -4.98%

Mean years until lung transplant  46.49 19.34 27.14

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LUM–IVA, lumacaftor–ivacaftor; ppFEV1,

percent predicted forced expiratory volume in one second; SoC, standard of care.

5.17 The company presented the results of univariate sensitivity analysis and

several scenario analyses. The univariate sensitivity analysis suggested

CONFIDENTIAL

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 28 of 35

Premeeting briefing – lumacaftor and ivacaftor combination therapy for treating cystic fibrosis
homozygous for the F508del mutation [ID786]

Issue date: February 2016

that the base-case ICER were most sensitive to the rate of ppFEV1

decline for lumacaftor–ivacaftor, the discount rate and costs for managing

cystic fibrosis. The company presented the results of several scenario

analyses (see table 13) and subgroup analyses (see table 14).

Table 13 Company’s scenario analyses (pages 30–36 of the company’s

response to clarification)

Scenario LUM–IVA plus SoC SoC
ICER

(£/QALY) Total cost
Total

QALY
Total cost

Total

QALY

Base case £1,131,202 12.38 £377,632 8.92 £218,248

Discount rate 1.5% £1,381,148 16.56 £467,146 10.83 £159,678

Rate of ppFEV1 decline

(LUM–IVA): +20%
£1,121,358 12.04 £377,632 8.92 £238,795

Rate of ppFEV1 decline

(LUM–IVA): -20%
£1,140,078 12.76 £377,632 8.92 £199,003

Rate of ppFEV1 decline

(SoC): Canadian cystic

fibrosis population

£1,131,202 12.38 £350,697 8.07 £181,366

PE rate: All events £1,114,588 12.09 £377,632 8.92 £233,018

Utility values: TRAFFIC

and TRANSPORT by

ppFEV1 strata

£1,131,202 12.52 £377,633 9.25 £230,769

Utility values:

Tappenden et al.
£1,131,202 11.09 £377,632 7.97 £241,109

Utility values: Acaster

et al.
£1,131,202 9.52 £377,632 6.86 £283,458

Stop treatment at rate

of 1.9% post 24 weeks
£1,092,338 12.27 £377,633 8.92 £213,910

Survival curve:

Gompertz
£939,058 10.00 £292,406 7.18 £228,830

Adherence: 96.5% £1,185,593 12.38 £377,633 8.92 £234,000

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LUM–IVA, lumacaftor–ivacaftor; PE,

pulmonary exacerbation; ppFEV1, percent predicted forced expiratory volume in one second; SoC,

standard of care.

CONFIDENTIAL

National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 29 of 35

Premeeting briefing – lumacaftor and ivacaftor combination therapy for treating cystic fibrosis
homozygous for the F508del mutation [ID786]

Issue date: February 2016

Table 14 Company’s subgroup analyses by baseline ppFEV1 (pages 39–40 of

the company’s response to clarification)

Subgroup LUM–IVA plus SoC SoC
ICER

(£/QALY) Total cost
Total

QALY
Total cost

Total

QALY

Baseline ppFEV1 >40% £1,176,340 13.07 £393,337 9.40 £213,336

Baseline ppFEV1 <40% £745,575 5.76 £231,284 4.05 £300,688

Baseline ppFEV1 >70% £1,366,094 17.72 £493,464 13.34 £199,481

Baseline ppFEV1 <70% £1,053,685 10.48 £334,864 7.30 £225,907

Abbreviations: ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; LUM–IVA, lumacaftor–ivacaftor; ppFEV1,

percent predicted forced expiratory volume in one second; SoC, standard of care.

ERG comments

5.18 The ERG considered that the company’s validation of the survival

estimates suggested there was good agreement between the true and

simulated data. For further details, please see pages 139–141 of the

company’s submission and pages 80–81 of the ERG report.

ERG exploratory analyses

5.19 The ERG explored the impact from applying a conservative assumption in

the company’s economic model that considered that after the time horizon

[…]

were from Ontario, Canada. A mean ppFEV1 was calculated from the publication using a

weighted average of the estimates reported. The results from using the rate of decline

calculated from de Boer et al. are shown in Table 23.

Table 23: Scenario Analysis – de Boer et al. Rate of ppFEV1 decline

Technologies
Total
costs

Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER
versus

baseline
(QALYs)

SoC £350,697 9.41 8.07

LUM-IVA +
SoC

£1,131,202 13.78 12.38 £780,505 4.37 4.30 £181,366

Abbreviations: LYG, life years gained; QALY, quality adjusted life year; SoC, standard of care; ICER,

incremental cost effectiveness analysis.

Two alternative scenarios have been conducted to test a plausible range around the rate of

decline. The current rate of decline is associated with a large confidence interval, it is likely

that as PROGRESS reports more observations the confidence interval will be reduced. A

range of ±20% around the mean has been tested.

Table 24: Scenario Analysis – +20% Rate of ppFEV1 decline for LUM-IVA

Technologies
Total
costs

Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER
versus

baseline
(QALYs)

SoC £377,632 10.32 8.92

LUM-IVA +
SoC

£1,121,358 13.45 12.04 £743,727 3.13 3.11 £238,795

Abbreviations: LYG, life years gained; QALY, quality adjusted life year; SoC, standard of care; ICER,

incremental cost effectiveness analysis.

Level 1A
City Tower

Manchester
M1 4BT

United Kingdom

+44 (0)300 323 0140

   www.nice.org.uk

Table 25: Scenario Analysis – -20% Rate of ppFEV1 decline for LUM-IVA

Technologies
Total
costs

Total
LYG

Total
QALYs

Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
LYG

Incremental
QALYs

ICER
versus

baseline
(QALYs)

SoC £377,632 10.32 8.92

LUM-IVA +
SoC

£1,140,078 14.16 12.76 £762,446 3.84 3.83 £199,003

Abbreviations: LYG, life years gained; QALY, quality adjusted life year; SoC, standard of care; ICER,

incremental cost effectiveness analysis.

The results show that increasing the rate of decline by 20% increases the ICER by £20,000

whereas decreasing the rate of decline by 20% reduces the ICER by £19,000.

2.3.3 Pulmonary exacerbations

Pulmonary exacerbations are a composite of patient signs and symptoms that often result

in the need for aggressive treatment, including the use of IV antibiotics that may or may not

require hospitalisation. To date, there is no generally accepted objective definition of a